ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  23

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

AISC per oz and all-in costs per oz are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and used as a standard of the Silver

Institute) in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal industry; however, there can be no assurance

that the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to those reported by other mining companies. These

measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining

units and consolidated group, and are widely reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not

have a standardized meaning and are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed

reconciliation of these measures to the Company’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total

Direct production costs per financial statements $74,423 $39,457 $113,880 $51,761 $28,896 $8,946 $89,603

Smelting and refining costs included in net revenue - 3,029 3,029 - 1,715 244 1,959

Opening finished goods (10,093) (2,857) (12,950) (1,509) (250) (642) (2,401)

Finished goods NRV adjustment - - - - - 266 266

Closing finished goods 4,953 245 5,198 10,093 2,857 - 12,950

Direct operating costs 69,283 39,874 109,157 60,345 33,218 8,814 102,377

Royalties 17,554 257 17,811 13,165 265 350 13,780

Special mining duty
(1) 2,612 302 2,914 2,674 53 - 2,727

Direct costs 89,449 40,433 129,882 76,184 33,536 9,164 118,884

By-product gold sales (27,569) (42,932) (70,501) (22,639) (38,645) (8,738) (70,022)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 1,900 4,784 6,684 735 746 1,283 2,764

Closing gold inventory fair market value (2,740) (354) (3,094) (1,900) (4,784) - (6,684)

Cash costs net of by-product 61,040 1,931 62,971 52,380 (9,147) 1,709 44,942

Amortization and depletion 14,129 11,050 25,179 7,944 13,491 2,713 24,148

Share-based compensation 221 221 442 180 180 61 421

Opening finished goods depreciation and depletion (1,965) (635) (2,600) (271) (104) (804) (1,179)

NRV depreciation and depletion cost adjustment - - - - - 6 6

Closing finished goods depreciation and depletion 862 79 941 1,965 635 - 2,600

Total production costs $74,287 $12,646 $86,933 $62,198 $5,055 $3,685 $70,938

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total

Throughput tonnes 412,303 422,239 834,542 414,355 418,514 54,555 887,424

Payable silver ounces 5,324,531 587,978 5,912,509 4,320,567 462,700 43,414 4,826,681

Cash costs per silver ounce $11.46 $3.28 $10.65 $12.12 ($19.77) $39.37 $9.31

Total production costs per ounce $13.95 $21.51 $14.70 $14.40 $10.93 $84.88 $14.70

Direct operating costs per tonne $168.04 $94.43 $130.80 $145.64 $79.37 $161.56 $115.36

Direct costs per tonne $216.95 $95.76 $155.63 $183.86 $80.13 $167.98 $133.97

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Year Ended December 31, 2021Year Ended December 31, 2022

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total

Closing finished goods 4,953 245 5,198 10,093 2,857 - 12,950

Closing finished goods depletion 862 79 941 1,965 635 - 2,600

Finished goods inventory $5,815 $324 $6,139 $12,058 $3,492 $0 $15,550

December 31, 2021December 31, 2022
Expressed in thousands US dollars

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  24

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total

Cash costs net of by-product $20,771 $403 $21,174 $13,937 ($1,435) ($117) $12,385

Operations share-based compensation 45 44 89 43 44 - 87

Corporate general and administrative 1,771 506 2,277 1,538 578 22 2,138

Corporate share-based compensation 365 67 432 439 141 (11) 569

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 70 53 123 62 50 2 114

Mine site expensed exploration 323 295 618 251 448 - 699

Intangible payments - - - 72 26 - 98

Equipment loan payments 245 489 734 246 489 - 735

Capital expenditures sustaining 6,653 3,103 9,756 7,742 3,344 - 11,086

All-In-Sustaining Costs $30,243 $4,960 $35,203 $24,330 $3,685 ($104) $27,911

Growth exploration and evaluation 4,170 3,254

Growth capital expenditures 18,672 4,135

All-In-Costs $58,045 $35,300

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total

Throughput tonnes 119,305 104,984 224,289 108,334 105,158 N/A 213,492

Payable silver ounces 1,675,322 141,491 1,816,813 1,298,036 134,178 364 1,432,578

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 2,075,243 585,192 2,660,435 1,612,741 581,418 5,085 2,199,244

Sustaining cost per ounce $18.05 $35.06 $19.38 $18.74 $27.46 ($285.98) $19.48

All-In-costs per ounce $31.95 $24.64

Three Months Ended December 31, 2022 Three Months Ended December 31, 2021

Three Months Ended December 31, 2022 Three Months Ended December 31, 2021

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total

Cash costs net of by-product $61,040 $1,931 $62,971 $52,380 ($9,147) $1,709 $44,942

Operations share-based compensation 221 221 442 180 180 61 421

Corporate general and administrative 5,439 1,951 7,390 4,564 2,082 329 6,975

Corporate share-based compensation 2,214 795 3,009 1,912 873 138 2,923

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 268 211 479 100 83 9 192

Mine site expensed exploration 1,351 1,158 2,509 1,611 1,216 198 3,025

Intangible payments 30 11 41 250 114 18 382

Equipment loan payments 981 1,955 2,936 1,099 2,082 - 3,181

Capital expenditures sustaining 26,561 11,756 38,317 21,964 14,150 - 36,114

All-In-Sustaining Costs $98,105 $19,989 $118,094 $84,060 $11,633 $2,462 $98,155

Growth exploration and evaluation 12,626 14,277

Growth capital expenditures 35,450 7,872

All-In-Costs $166,170 $120,304

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total

Throughput tonnes 412,303 422,239 834,542 414,355 418,514 54,555 887,424

Payable silver ounces 5,324,531 587,978 5,912,509 4,320,567 462,700 43,414 4,826,681

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 6,599,353 2,367,932 8,967,285 5,398,927 2,463,572 389,248 8,251,747

Sustaining cost per ounce $18.43 $34.00 $19.97 $19.46 $25.14 $56.71 $20.34

All-In-costs per ounce $28.10 $24.92

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Year Ended December 31, 2021

Year Ended December 31, 2021Year Ended December 31, 2022

2022 2021 2022 2021

$9,756 $11,086 $38,317 $36,114

Growth capital expenditures 18,672 4,135 35,450 7,872

Acquisition capital expenditures (50) 10,106 35,948 10,106

$28,378 $25,327 $109,715 $54,092

Capital expenditures sustaining

Property, plant and equipment expenditures per Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows

Years Ended December 31Expressed in thousands US dollars   Three Months Ended December 31